In accordance with
Rute 18.6 of the A M 1 O w

Insolvency (England & .
HelslRles 2015 Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House

AL

22/05/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details
< Filling in this form

Company number l 012 |T|—? 418 |T|—O_ Pleasc!eI complete i:1 typescript or in
Company name in full ]wmdward Prospects Limited bold btack capitals,
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Finbarr Thomas
Surname QO'Connell
Administrator's address
Building namelnumber| Smith & Williamson LLP
Street | 25 Moorgate
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode FEE’_z[? 6 ’_A| Y
Country United Kingdom
n Administrator's name ©
Full farename(s) Colin © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Surname Hardman another administrator
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/number [Smith & Williamson LLP @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Street |25 Moorgate anather administrator.
Post town | London
County/Region I
Postcode [efclz[r[ [efa[Y
Country |United Kingdom

04/17 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

E_

Period of progress report

From date

Zfs [ [Efafife

To date

a5 [0« lafolzfo

o

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

: 1

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X _

Fiibary O'Coplell (May 22 202016 41 GMT+1)

Signature date

7 [ [l

0417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

mponant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Cameron Dalrymp|e-ROCken

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company pare Smith & Williamson LLP

Adiress 25 Moorgate

London

|
|
|
|

County/Region

EﬁfFFFFFFWW

bX

| Téeshone (559 7131 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

OJ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CFt4 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1 0




Smith &
‘CJ’ Williamson

d Windward Prospects Limited (in

administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from 26
October 2020 to 25 April 2020

22 May 2020



Contents

Glossary

Introduction & Summary
Progress of the administration
Investigations
Pre-administration costs
Administrators’ remuneration
Administration expenses
Estrmated outcome for creditors
Outstanding matters

Privacy and data protection
Ending the administration
Creditors’ nghts

Next report

Appendices

Vi

Receipts and payments account
Time analysis for the period
Cumulative time analysis
Original Fee Estimate

Future Estimated Costs

10

13

14

17

19

20

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 21

Windward Prospects Limited (n adimmstration)

=



1. Glossary

Abbreviation
the Company/Windward

the admimistrators/joint
administrators

SIP
1A86

Sch B1
IR16

SOA
ETR
CVA
cvL
HMRC
QFCH

RPS
S&WEBC

SEWFS
SawWCFL

FCA

The Directors
BAT

BTI

Sequana

TMW Investments

Description
Windward Prospects Limited

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number
Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986

if preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number
Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number
Statement of Affairs

Estimated to realise

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Crechtors’ Voluntary Liquidation

HM Revenue & Customs

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appoint an administrator

Redundancy Payments Service

Smith & Williamson Employee Benefit Consultants, a division of Srmth &
williamson Financial Services Lirmited

Smith & Willhamson Financial Services Limited

Smith & Wwilllamson Corporate Finance Limited
Financial Conduct Authority

Christopher Gower, Brian Tauscher and Gerard Barron
British American Tobacco Inc

BTI1 2014 LLC, a subsidiary of BAT

Sequana S.A. - the holder of one preferential share in the Company and the
former owner of the Company, prior to its acquisition by TMW Investments and

others

TMW Investments {Luxembourg) Sarl - a former major shareholder of the
Company

Windward Prospects Limited 0n adnamstrations 1 |l



3.1

311

Introduction & Summary

This report provides an update on the progress in the administration of the Company for the six-month period
ended 25 April 2020, |t should be read in conjunction with any previous reports. By way of reminder, we, Finbarr
Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman, of Smith & Wiiliamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY, were
appointed admimstrators of the Company on 26 October 2018.

A brief summary of some key points is set out below:

s  Asnoted in previous reports, the joint administrators are, in accordance with their approved proposals,
pursuing the second objective of administration, as in P3(1){b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result
for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be tikely 1f the Company were wound up {without
first being 1n administration);

e  The joint administrators have realised funds in relation to the Company’s investment in icho Limited,
realising £751,180. Investigations are ongoing in relation to the Company’s remaining investments with
a view to maximising recoveries from them for the benefit of the creditors of the Company;

e« A creditors’ committee has been formed, which was established on 11 March 2020, and the first
committee meeting has been held;

+  The joint administrators are continuing 1in their investigations with a view to maximising recoveries from
them for the benefit of the creditors of the Company;

+ The joint admimstrators are continuing to assist the Company’s principal creditors, BAT and BTH, in
relation to claims against Sequana and other parties;

+  Asset recoveries remain uncertain and therefore the dividend prospects for unsecured creditors are also
uncertain at this time; and

. Some of the joint admimistrators’ fees were approved by unsecured creditors, however, they will be
subject to further confirmation by the newly established creditors’ committee, in due course.

Please note that this report has been produced during the period of the Covid-19 lockdown restrictions. As a
result, we had limited access to our physical case files and have had to produce this report from incomplete
records on our IT system. We have taken every reasonable step to ensure that the information is accurate, but,
if anything is incorrect or incomplete, we will provide an explanation and corrected information in the next
pragress report.

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix Il 15 our receipts and payments account for the penied from 26 October 2020 to 25 April
2020. This account 1ncludes cumulative figures for the perod from 26 October 2018 to 25 April 2020.

The receipts and payments account also includes a comparison with the directors’ SOA values.

Realised assets

idio bimited (Midio™)

The joint admimstrators 1dentified an equity nvestment of $624,600 1n idio, an enterprise software company.
Working with our colleagues in S&W Corporate Finance (‘S&EWCF’), we made contact with the management at
icho and established that they were looking te sell the company. As a minority shareholder, we 1dentified the
Company’s optimum strategy was to meniter the situation and provide assistance where necessary to facilitate
a sale of our shareholding. The management of 1d1o were pursuing a dual-track approach to disposal, by preparing
for an IPO alongside negotiating a private sale. Towards the end of 2019, 1t became apparent that a sale could

Winnlward Prospeocts Linnted (n admmstration) 2 ll



be completed and so we engaged with the company to help facilitate the sale. £751,180 was realised 1nto the
Company from the shares held in idio.

A further sum may be received from funds held 1n escrow to cover final completion costs following the sale but
we do not anticipate this being a significant sum.

3.1.2  Gross Bank Interest
The administrators have received £867.89 1n gross bank interest during the perod of this report.

3.2 Remamning investments
As set out in the administrators’ proposals and previous reports, the Company holds investments in various private
companies. We set out a summary of the remaining investments below.

Invested Sum

Investment Debt Equity Shareholding

Uss Uss %
Direct Nickel Ltd & Direct Mickel Projects Pty Ltd 915,000 5,173,958 13&55
DeepGreen Metals Inc Nil 7,885.113 5.4
Aftermath Collections Limited 218,677 1,236,133 45
Kanhnuu Pty Ltd 3,716,700 Nil T8C
Superfolk Limited it 162,232 33.30
High 50 Holdings Limited 1,649,964 422,145 50
Total 6,500,341 14,879,581

The joint adrmimstrators have sought and will continue to seek advice from S&EWCF, 1n relation to these
investments, The administrators’ objective is to extract as much value as 15 possible on behalf of creditors
although it should be noted that a number of the companies are at a relatively early stage in their ife cycle. As
we have previously noted, shareholdings 1n private companies are 1lliquid by their nature and the prospect of any
substantial recoveries from these investments remains uncertain. Further details in relation to these investments
are set out helow.

3.2.1  Direct Nickel Limited and Direct Nickel Projects Pty Ltd (‘Pty’) (together ‘DN’)

The joint admimstrators are continuing to monitor this asset and are instructing a third party who specialises in
complex asset recovenes to assist 1n the continuing efforts to realise this asset,

3.2.2 DeepGreen Metals Inc (“DeepGreen™)
The joint admimstrators are continumng to monitor the, position of DeepGreen and are still in the process of
nvestigating the transfer of some of the Company’s shareholding tec one of the Company’s directors. The
administrators will continue to determine and execute a strategy to recover as much value as is possible on
behalf of creditors.

3.2.3  Aftermath Collections Limited (“Aftermath™)
The admimistrators are obtaining a third-party review of Aftermath, 1n order to assess the appropriateness of an
offer they have received for the Company’s interest in 1t.

3.2.4  Kannuu Pty Ltd {“Kannuu™)
The jomnt administrators are centinuing to monitor the litigation entered into by Kannuu. Due to the commercially
sensitive nature of the litigation, we have not been able to obtain (and so are not able to share) full details of
the hitigation,

VWindwioard Prospects hinnted {in adinnmstrationy 3 Il



3.2.5

3.2.6

3.3

3.3.19

3.3.2

3.33

Superfolk Limited (“Superfolk”)

We have engaged with the directors of Superfolk 1n an attempt Lo obtain an offer for Windward’s shareholding,
however, we have not received an offer, We will continue to monitor the company and liaise with its directors
with a view to obtaining an offer. We are hot hopeful of any substantial recoveries from this source,

High 50 Holdings Limited (“High 507)

We were notified that this company 15 insolvent and 1s at risk of being struck-off the register of companies. We
have engaged further with the company’s management and are currently seeking an appointment as liquidators
of this company. As liquidators we will have a better view of the company’s finances, the likely return to creditors
and hence of the likely recovery Windward will make on the debt outstanding to it. It appears tighly unlikely
that Windward will recover any substantial amounts with regard to its wnvestment 1n High 50.

Other assets

Contingent receivable

The Company could benefit from any recovery made by Bntish American Tobacco Industres Plc (B.A.T.) from
Sequana, by way of set off of amounts owed by the Company to B.A,T. However, in view of Sequana’s insolvency
proceedings, any benefit, even if by set-off, to be obtained by the Company from this source appears to be
remote.

Wine
We have not yet been able to complete our investigation into the Company’s wine portfolio. We do not anticipate
a significant realisation from this source.

Arjo Wiggins {Bermuda) Holdings Ltd
We are not aware of any assets held in this subsidiary; however, we have not yet fully concluded our
investigations 1nto it.

Investigations

Under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we have a duty to make a submission to the Secretary of
State for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy on the conduct of all those persons who were directors at the
date the Company entered administration or whe held office at any time during the three years immediately
preceding the administration.

As noted previously, we have complied with our duty under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 in
making a subrmission to the Secretary of State.

We are continuing to consider the affairs ef the Company and the investigation of transactions which might result
1n a benefit to credhtors.

Pre-administration costs

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration 1s subject to the approval
of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint administrators’ proposals. This approval 1s one of the
responsibilities of the creditors’ committee.

The pre-administration costs incurred by the joint admimistrators were approved by the unsecured creditors, by
way of the creditors’ decision procedure, on 4 January 2019, however, this approval will be subject to further
confirmation by the recently formed creditors’ committee.

The pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by us are detailed below:

Windward Prospects Lhinmted (i adirnmstration: 4 ll



Total

amount Who made Amount

Charged by/service(s) provided charged payment unpaid

£ £

Smith & Willlamson LLP {See Appendix i4.620.75 0.00 N/A 14.620.25
3) ,620. ,620.

Kaurmaxwell Limited (legal advice 2.765.00 0.00 N/A 2 265.00

and assistance)

All amaunts shown are exclusive of VAT. As at the date of this report none of these costs have been paid.

Administrators’ remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the admimistrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the administration on 4 January 2019;
however, this approval will be subject to further confirmation by the recently formed creditors’ committee.

The administrators’ time costs are:

Total Average

costs hourly rate

£ £/br
26 October 2018 to 25 April 2019 298.60 123,653.50 414.11 Nil
26 Apnl 2019 to 25 October 2019 126.80 36,208.50 285.56 Nil
26 October 2019 to 25 Apnl 2020 253.25 78,862.50 311.40 Nil
Total 678.65 238,724.50 351.76 Nit

Attached as Appendix I, 15 a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
dunng the period of this report In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the admimstration. Details of work carred out
n the period are also included n the body of this report.

Alsc attached as Appendix I, is a cumulative time analysis for the penod from 26 October 2018 to 25 April 2020
which provides details of the admimistrators’ time costs since appointment. As the administrators have not
receved approval for their remuneration to date, the admimstrators have not drawn any fees on account of
these costs.

It should be noted that the admmstrators will be seeking approval for further fees over and above those
estimated onginally 1n the Joint Administrators’ Proposal. That original estimate was for a perod of 12 months
and clearly the administrators have now been working on this assighment for more than 18 months. This increased
fee estimate will be provided to the creditors’ committee for approval. If approval 1s granted, the administrators
will communicate this to the general body of creditors in the next progress report.

The joint adminmistrators’ costs to date are £238,724.50, as above, compared to the original estimate n our
proposals of £300,000. Appendix IV provides a copy of the previously authorised time cost estimate breakdown
for companson purposes. Going forward, the joint administrators anticipate future costs to be n the region of
£211,275.50 and for total costs to be £456,000. Appendix V provides a detailed breakdown of our anticipated
future costs.

As our onginal time costs estimate 1s very likely to be exceeded we will be seeking the appropriate authority
from the creditors’ committee to draw an additional amount of fees, as shown in Appendix IV. Subject to the

Whandword Prospects Lirmited 1 adiministration) 5 l'



6.1

7.1

7.2

relevant authority being granted by the creditors’ committee, the revised incurred time costs which may be
drawn by the joint administrators will be £450,000 without further recourse to the creditors.

An explanation of these future costs can be found in the ‘Outstanding matters’ section of this report.

Please note that this estimate 15 based on present information and may change due to unforeseen circumstances
arising. In the event that the revised fees estimate is likely to be exceeded, the joint administrators will need
to provide an update and seek approval from the creditors’ committee before drawing any additional sums. Fee
estimates may be given up to a certain milestone or for a designated period 1f 1t is not possible to provide an
accurate estimate at any given point.

Creditors should be aware that some of the administraters’ work 1s required by statute and may not necessanly
provide any financial benefit to creditors. An example would include providing information relating te the
company and its former officers as required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Admimstrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, 15 available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http://www.ilcaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

It should be noted that, whilst this statement makes reference to the need to provide creditors with a fees’ and
costs’ estimate in the event that fees are being drawn on a time costs basis, this requirement only applies to
appointments on or after 1 October 2015. Prior to this date, there was no statutory obligation to produce fees
and costs estimates.

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP's charge out rates and policies n relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix VI.

On a general note, please be aware that the charge out rates are subject to an annual review.

Smith & Williamson Employee Benefit Consultants, a division of Smith & Wilhlamson
Financial Services Limited ('S&WEBC)

SBWEBC has assisted the administrators in dealing with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in
which administrators or thewr firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. The basis
of SBWEBC’s remuneration for 1ts work 1n this matter will be subject to the approval of the creditors’ committee

S&WEBC’ time costs for the reporting perod to 25 April 2020 are £5,265.75. This represents 11.90 hours at an
average rate of £442.50 per hour. In the period covered by this report no costs have been paid on account

Details of S&WEBC' charge out rates are included at Appendix Vi.

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case.

Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside the
basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis.

Yindward Prospects Liniated on admymstrationy b ||



7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

Total costs

Name of professional Basis of fee Costs  Costs paid in outstanding at
adviser/Service(s) arrangement incurred in current period end
current period £
period £
£
KaurMaxwell Limited Hourly rate and 31,418.30 Nil 31,418.30
(Legal advice) disbursements

Administrators’ disbursements

We have not paid any disbursements from the estate in the current pericd.

Category 2 disbursements (see Appendix VI)
Other than the fees of S&EWEBC, referred to in section 6.1, we have incurred no other Category 2 disbursements
since our appointment.

In accordance with SIP 9, Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders, the joint administrators will be seeking
approval from the creditors’ comimittee to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are avatlable, Iin
accordance with Smith & Willlamson’s disbursement recovery policy.

We have not paid any Category 2 disbursements from the estate n the current period.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix VI provides details of Smith & Willblamson LLP's policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for each class of creditors is set our below,

Please note that, where creditors have submitted claims in foreign currency, they have been converted to
£Sterling at the date of administration (26 October 2018). If any creditor considers the rate to be unreasonable,
they may apply to court for determination.

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors.

Prescribed Part

There will be no prescribed part as there is no floating charge holder/secured creditor.

Windward Prospects Limited (in admimstratiom 7 l'



8.3

8.4

Preferential creditors

Preferential ctaims were estimated to be £35,237 n the directors’ SOA. We understand that the RPS has made
payments in relation to employee claims received, however, we have yet to receive a claim from the RPS n
tespect of these payments.

Unsecured creditors

We have received claims totalling £346,976,725 from 30 parties. Total claims as per the directors’ SOA were
£11,776,685 with 14 ctaims listed. It should be noted that due to the complexity of the claims received these
claim figures may change. These very substantial new creditor claims are relating to niver pollution clean-up
costs 1n the US. These new claims are still being reviewed and have not been adjudicated upon by the

administrators as yet.

As noted in previous reports, the joint administrators are aware that the Company has a contractual obligation
to meet ongoing contributions towards an unapproved and unfunded pension scheme, which was estimated to
amount to £3,441,762 1n the directors’ SOA. After further investigation with assistance from S&WEBC, the
administrators believe that the liability 1s between £4.7 million and £6 mithien, depending on the calculation
used. The administrators have concluded that a number of indwviduals have unsecured claims against the
Company in relation to thewr pension benefits.

It should be noted that the administrators have not received further correspondence in relation to the judgment
against the Company in the Brown County Circutt Court (Green Bay, US) 1n the sum of ¢, U552 4mmillion which was
received on 9 November 2018. The Company and its directors still dispute the Company’s liability in respect of
the sum.

A summary of unsecured claims receved and agreed 15 set out below:

Claims agreed

SOA Claims in current Total claims

claims received period agreed

[ £ £ £

Amount of claims {f}) 11,776,685 346,976,725 N1t Nil
Number of claims 14 30 N1l Nil

Given the level of realisations to date, a dividend to unsecured creditors of any sigmficant percentage 1s
uncertain at this stage.

Outstanding matters

The joint admimistrators’ actual time costs to date are £238,724.50, as detailed in section 6, compared to our
originat estimate of £300,000. In addition to the original estimate, the anticipated future costs are in the region
of £211,275.50, with estimated total fees of £450,000. Appendix V provides a detailed breakdown of our
anticipated future costs. A narrative explanation of these future costs can be found below.

Please note that this estimate 1s based on present information and may change due to unforeseen circumstances
ansing. In the event that the fees estimate 1s likely to be exceeded, the joint admimistrators will need to provide
an update and seek approval from the creditors’ committee before drawing any additional sums. Fee estimates
may be given up to a certain milestone or for a designated perod if it is not possible to provide an accurate
estimate at any given pont.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work 1s reguired by statute and may not necessarily
provide any financial benefit to creditors. An example includes investigating the former officers of the company
as required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

Windward Frospedts Limted (n adimamstration 8 “



in addition to the continuing progress of matters as set out at section 3 above, the remaning actions to be
concluded 1n the administration are as follows:

« Case maintenance and compliance requirements;

« Continue investigations into the Company’s affairs and seeking recoveries where possible;

« Continuing to investigate the Companies investments and other assets and seeking recoveries where
possible;

+ Filing corporation tax returns and cbtaining tax clearance n respect of the admimstration period;

« Seeking approval for the joint admimistrators’ remuneration and costs from the creditors’ committee;

«  Further statutory reporting as required by 1A86 and IR16; and

s  Closure of the administratien, including preparing and issuing the final report.

10. Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating
to indviduals. In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we
will use and store personal data 1n relation to insolvency appointments can be found at
https://smithandwilliamson.com/rrsgdpr

If you are unable to downtoad this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Company’s data subjects provided to you by the Company
or obtained otherwise, you must process such data 1n accordance with data protection legislation. Please contact

us 1f you believe this applies.

11. Ending the administration

As a reminder to creditors, the admimstration was extended to 25 October 2020. If a further extension is
required, an application to Court will be necessary.

The admimstrators still believe that a CVA or a CVL are not viable ways forward due to the value of the assets of
the Company, being primarily shares in private companies, which would be best preserved in an administration.

12. Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may request in writing
that the admimstrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been
itermised in this report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permissiocn) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, 1n all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators’
remuneration 1s Inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid) by
the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, 1f you have any comments or concerns 1n connection with our conduct, please contact Finbarr
Thomas O'Connell or Colin Hardman in the first instance. If the matter 1s not resclved to your satisfaction, you
may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, 1f you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via Insolvency
Complants Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

Windward Prospects Limaed (i admnistraion) G l'



i) Email: msolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov. uk

i1) Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

m) Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA.

13. Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the administration within cne month of the end
of the next six-month period of the administration unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which case

we will write to all creditors with our final report.

/;7,%&,/ g

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman
Joint Administrators
Date: 22 may 2020

Windward Prespects Lumited an adonmstration) 10 ll



Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 25 April 2020

Windward Prospects Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/10/2019 From 26/10/2018
of Affairs To 25/04/2020 To 25/04/2020
£ £ £

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross 867.89 893.15

3,000.00 Cash at Bank NiL 4,904.84
12,028,100.00 Investments/Shareholdings 751,180.52 751,180.52
Repayment of Loans NIL 9,460.93

752,048.41 766,439.44

12,031,100.00 752,048.41 766,439.44

REPRESENTED BY
Clients Deposit (Int Bearing) 766,439.44

766,439.44

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

The administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved.

We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration.

No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.

Details of significant expenses paid are provided 1n the body of our report.

Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report.

Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration 1s provided
in our report.

All bank accounts are interest bearing.
There are no foreign currency holdings.

All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
15 not recoverable it 1s shown as 1rrecoverable VAT.

Windward Frospects Limited (n adnnmistration) 13 |l



Il Time analysis for the period

From 26 October 2019 to 25 Aprit 2020

Windward Prospects Limited
Breakdown of tune spent by Smith & Withamson LLP employees
for the pertod ended 25 Apnil 2020

Hours

Manager/ Other Average

Partper /  Associate  Assistant professional Assistants & Total haurly
Classifitation of werk function Director director Manager staff support staff  hours Time cost rate

Administration and planning

SUTLL b e L s R e L ngs 102 oo 'y 15 & cor 254l [AREAN Y L
L TR I N B oot o 513 cir ro WA 31w 50 [
B T P X P B P R P L PO S B O S N 7 ee oo | o . con 12 an ¢ san 3 .
e efine fublsta 1,
Four g, oot 13 VAT O ToeENIC 0 Tae b v ey _ . . L

N [REN [N [N o 75 £17 B
rlote 1
L A B " RN T (S - L. oo . [ s XN 10
[ T P T FIT IR B RIS AT TR Sl Il [ El O 4 ar 1,70l IR PRSI
o, e - [ oo [ oo Toa I3 00
R oL Col . (s ke Lox o Ice a7; 7w
Folve ol wr vr o dphann, N [ T el [N N TAT 0D L3t
Doy P Loty N [ . “ (s [ N 10,802 lar 4l
W fay = et = Lol ’ 1w E LEE G
Investigations
A [ TR TR . 3 S o7 £ T foT T 50 PR
Poestne 0 v ny oo -~ a e 2R [ - »or TR e
E o . . - Lo v Wwos [
Realisation of assets
' o [ . [T N P e o
R T, z o + - L7
b Rl [N IR v o EN
Creditors
3 el | e (3= { Wk y N [ v B il
t NN [y il [ { 4 e a4 =70 Toa s
3 " o D Lo fe - L P aa Lt
=T e N e o . { [ N CRON
AML/Comphance
-4 1 © L e O ' - F. teL® 5 e
Total 3155 ¢ oo 67 50 154 20 000 253.25 £78,862 50 £311 40

Windward Prospects Limted
Breakdown of time spent by Srmith & withamson Financial Services employees
for the period ended 25 April 2020

Hours
Manager/ Average

Partrmr /  Associate  Assistant professional  Assistants & Total haurly
Classtfication of work function Director director Manager staff support staff  hours Tirne cost rate
Smith & witliamson Financial Services
Pt F e AN T [T T . L 1 L. qa_ v,
Total 11 %0 090 000 000 000 119 £5,265 75 £44Z50

Windward Prospects Lumited {in admimstiation) 14 "



Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Admimistration and Planming

This section relates to the work carrying out administration and planning in respect of the appointment for the
pertod. This work included the following:

Dealing with routine correspondetice;

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details en IPS (case management software);
Internal case review;

Work planning and progression meetings;

Production of statutory reports;

Statutory filings of reports; and

Dealing with and nstructing agents and other professional advisers to assist with the case.

Investigations

This section relates to our statutory obligations to investigate the actions of the directors of the Companies and
to review the Caompames’ records with a view to making asset recovenies. This work includes the following:

Investigating the actions of various parties in the lead up to the admmistration of the Company;

Correspondence and review of the Sale and Purchase Agreement between the previous and current parent
companies and the potential associated habilities relating to that agreement;

Reviewing further documents and hiaising with advisors;
Lrafsing with advisors regarding the potential associated Liabrlities of the Sale and Purchase Agreement; and

Corresponding with the directors.

Realisation of Assets

This section 15 1n relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets. The work includes the following:

Liarsing with potentially interested parties;

Making enquires and gathering information in relation to the Company’s 1nvestments;

Correspandence and lia1sing with third parties as to the value of dispositions;

Liaising with the management of the Company’s investments;

Laising with professional advisors regarding the sale of ido;

Reviewing sale documents 1n relation to idio and completing steps necessary to facilitate the sale of that
company;

Seeking appointment over one of the Company’s subsidiaries, High 50 Holdings Limited;

Reviewing the position in relation to the contingent receivable.

Creditors

Progressing the formaticn of a creditors’ committee;

Dealing with technical matters surrounding the formation of the creditors’ committee;
Preparation for and holding the first creditors’ committee meeting;

Requesting creditor information from the Directors;

Reviewmng and uploading creditor listing into our nternal systems;

Working with S&W’s pension specialists to review and assess the Company’s unfunded, unapproved pension
hability;

Dealing with creditor proof of debt forms and entering them nto the case management system; and
Receving calls and correspondence from creditors and dealing with the same.

Windward Prospeots Linmited (i adimumstration) 15 l'



Cashiering and Compliance

+ Completing bank reconciliaticns;
*  Background tasks regarding receipt of funds from investments; and

*  {Compliance with insurance requirements.

Windward Prospects Linnted (ue adrmmstration) 16 l'



Cumulative time analysis

From 26 October 2018 to 25 April 2020

Windward Prospects Limited
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Wilhamson LLP employees
for the periad 26 October 2018 to 25 April 2020
Hours

Classification of work function
Admstration and planning

Partner /
Direclor

Associate
director

Manager/
Assistant
Manager

Other

professiona!

staff

Total
hours

Assistants B
support staff

Time cost

Average
hourly
rats

SUALUT Ly PUb s oo bt boan b e [Nk g2 7= 3 1F 13 Gz a0 P E:)
P et g et ot i a et thers 0 udi 1rare P s » CF 1 o £ 0" z SR
Cot e s v b s dn Lo [ [y £ an T o 1 AL e 3.0
vy iy . . Cenw ol . R N
i o Pear v and pr o Soow o il [T v | e s NEE e o P P e
LA AV T B Y AN 1 TR
Pt LIRTIG - s B NID O Toe e trada N .-
oo feT BrE NID G et n v Ry S == I [T
ooy Cenon RERTI Voo oo [ L soE Coin 0Ld IET0s PR
T B et [ R oo Cuc (S - [N oor T Tt
[N N i L . = C o LG
- . [ W [ uoy 1% r. P 477" o
= S PR RN v [t 1 N . L® SR L. lsgTE
! 1 [N ENT B . " oo (S - 12l Lo ALY B LT EE PR
! S . et e bt Lo uoes ER L
Investigatians
' 1 I G [Qd v - oo - e e ¥
vl [ ' v . Toen [ LA - 7 [ L E
v R [y i £ E - 4 w7 F43 4
! el fLLe s [ - . - . E ' -
' Lo L R ' N v- . . ~ . e T -
i [N . A [N LE [ PR
A ' . - [ - - ELI £
Realsation of assets
P T . 1 14 “ . - .
" ' ' - < o
v o . .« v .
B . [ [ [ ’ . v
r . [ ' Vo L - <l v
1t v h [ . N I (RS - [ . 17 [ S ELEAN
. b [ [ . ST < - e P
o LA ' o v [ vk T < PTG oy
Tho L [ - vt [E IR LR
Credrtors
LR - ' 1" ' - . - . T P .
[ Lo [ 1 ca o Y Tt .
. " e Lot L H N N . [P
" [ . . B - - Tt [
Fon o h . . . b o
Y S e [ v - B
- L ' o < ‘ . ' T 4 151 F
AML/Comphance
: , ' - N . : [ oo cal
Corpaorate Finance
¢ o . L . . t - PR
Forensics
Total 123 25 000 258 70 296 70 000 678 &5 £238,714 50 £351 7¢

Windward Prospects Linmted an admnmstration}

17



Manager Averspe

Parther / dssoriate Asststant Otrer Assistanls b Tata hourly

CHSH L 0N Of vaori U 2 ian Direcior o exvicr WO E5510 5 pent stalt  hoars Time cos rate

Pre-Appointmert

A2 Confull B eriacs thecks engagement iettsts 1.00 o w LeRLY) 5.B3 oo 635 1,930 2% 8 Te
Imnal meehings o.0o .00 g 050 o0 a50 107 & 715 (0
Genera aMIs0ry work insalvent 2 o .00 P o0 06 1,300 OC 650.0C
Agpointment form atie 450 oo 1.5d 445 0o 1045 4,114 2% 299 45
Preparslior of pre appointment gocuments 21 .00 ¢o0 T Lo S I 1.9% 7% 29:.59
Jab planmng 0o felis] n.25 015 o000 1140 4,138 50 363,03
Tota 9.75 0.0¢ 12.73 1885 0.00 41.35 114,620.25 [(333.57

Windward Prospects Limited
Breakdown of hime spent by Smith & Wilhamson Financial Services employees
for the period 26 October 2018 to 25 April 2020
Hours
Manager/ Other Average

Partner /  Associste  Assistant professional Assistants @  Total hourly

Classification of wark function Directar director Manager staff support staff hours  Time cost rate
Smith & Wilhamson Financial Services

oAbl B et Covnra 3=l [0 [ L [ Il LR T 4L
Total s 20 000 0 00 0 09 QCO0 38170 £16,903 50 (442 50
Notes

The following gives a summary of our ornginal estimates, provided 1n our proposals, and the actual time costs
ncurred as at 25 April 2020 for ease of comparison:

Estimated Actual Fees

fees to be Incurred

incurred £
Administration and Planning 66,200.00 81,574.75
investigations 96,645.00 52,652.50
Realisation of Assets 87,432.50 35,240.75
Creditors 42,602.50 48,045.75
AML/ Compliance 0.00 3,923.75
Corporate Finance 0.00 3,125.00
Forensics 7,100.00 14,162.00
Total 300,000.00 238,724.50

The matenal differences between our orginal estimates and what has actually been incurred as at 25 April
2020 can be explained as follows:

Administration and Planning - Administration and planning covers a wide range of general adminmistrative
tasks. These tasks are essential to ensure the proper running of the administration.

Investigations - We have not concluded our investigations 1nto the Company’s affairs.

Realisation of assets - A significant amount of the Company’s assets have not yet been realised and work is
continuing to establish the optimum realisabion strategy.

Creditors - A significant amount of time has been incurred in researching and establishing the claims of
creditors relating to the Company's unfunded, unapproved pension habilities and 1in commencing a review of
the very substantial US pollution clean-up related claims,

wWindward Prospects Linmted (n adnamistration: 18 l,



IV Original Fee Estimate

16 Dctober 2018 to 25 October 2047

Windward Prospects Limited (In Admmstration}
Fees estimate accarding to number of hours, grade of staff and expected work to be undertaken fot the penod

Totat

Category 1 expenses, 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 are spacific costs payable to an independent third party
and relate directly to the case 1n gqueshon Category 2 expenses are

most notably business mileage

payable to the office holders firm and are shared or allocated costs,

|Anticipated case duratron Year
Partner/ Manager Administratar Assistants &
Director support staff
Hourly rate () 625 455 285 250
Total
Total astimated Average
Hours
hours tune costs hourly rate
[14)
Classificatien of werk function I I L
[Administration and planning
K O N R PR S S TR 10 0O 1500 15 00 .00 52 00 22,400 00 430.77
[ E L (I [T T [T P TP TLI 100 300 500 200 11 00 3,915 00 355 1
(ST R ' 100 200 500 10 00 18 00 5,460 00 303 33
’ ' ' 1 s ' ' N (LN -

! - [ - . . [ oo 15 00 2500 2500 €5 00 27.875 00 428 85
| ' [ ' - 100 200 100 1,025 Q0 iq 87
- 1 1 TR - 050 200 250 797 50 31500

' I ! 200 200 150 E 50 2,587 S0 470 45
i e R Vo 200 200 - 4 00 2,160 00 540 00
linvestigations
[ [ SNE XTI [ A 100 5 00 500 11 00 4,325 00 39318
5 v At LT ’ 500 25 Q0 25 00 E5 00 21,625 00 39318
alt LTI ThoDey vt 100 5.00 5 00 1100 4,325 00 39318
1 N Pl 0ol 5 35 00 50.00 25 00 110 00 51,750 00 47045
ML 5 00 10 00 000 25 00 10,525 00 421.0¢
Vi T . Il
‘ ! X ' v 200 500 200 9 00 4,095 00 455.00
¥ 1 - .
Realisation of assets
B 100 10 00 500 - 16 00 6,600 00 412.50
4 0 50 2 00 100 - 3 50 1,507 50 430.71
Foa tin s 35.00 500G 15 00 - 100 00 48,500 00 489.00
Lot 10 00 15 00 10 00 35 00 15,925 00

e il . f 10 00 15 00 500 - 30 00 14,500 00 483.33
Creditors
T ; 0 ; T, - -

R f : 200 300 500 W] 4,040 00 404 00
gy o ' 700 B 00 & 00 1% 00 8,475 00 446 05

L) (KRR SN 19 46 3000 15 00 64 45 30,087 50 466 76

Forensics - -
M 1l 5 00 10 00 500 20 00 7,100 00 355 00
Total 152 96 293 8¢ 18% 50 14 00 659 56 300,000 00 454 57
Windward Prospects Limited ({In Administration)
Estimated expenses 1n accordance with Categories 1 & 2 {SIP §) and payable to third parties *
Estimated expenses applhicable to all cases Total
5 o 140 00

L 159 00

Case specific costs - where apphicable
r 2,500 00
50,000 00
. 200 00
' 10,000 00
5 10,000 0G
72,999 00

Windward Prospects Limited i adammstration)

2



V  Future Estimated Costs

Below 15 a comparison between the time incurred so far during the adrmimstration and the further anticipated
costs for each category of work.

Actual Fees Future Total
Incurred Estimated Estimated
£ Costs

Administration and Planning 81,574.75 26,275.50 107,850.25
Investigations 52,652.50 65,000.00 117,652.50
Realisation of Assets 35,240.75 60,000.00 95,240.75
Creditots 48,045.75 30,000.00 78,045.75
AML/ Compliance 3,923.75 Nil 3,923.75
Corporate Finance 3,125.00 10,000.00 13,125.00
Forensics 14,162.00 20,000.00 34,162.00
Total 238,724.50 211,275.50 450,000.00

It should be noted that a comparison 1s not shown between the costs incurred by S&WEBC so far and the future
S&WEBC estimated costs. S&WEBC's fees do not form part of the admimistrators’ remuneration. They are
agreed as part of the admimstrators’ disbursements, which require separate approval from the creditors’
committee,

Windward Prospects Limted (e admmmstration) 20 I'



VI Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction

Detalled below are:

«  Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies n relation to:
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisers including S&WEBC

- Disbursement recovery

+  Smith & Willamson LLP’s and S&WESC’ current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 15 to allocate staff with the skitls and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate director
as Joint office holders, a manager, and an admimistrator or assistant. The exact conshitution of the case team
will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience

level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carned out by us and our staff where 1t 15
cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out 1n the body of this
report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

« The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

»  The complexity and nature of the assignment.

« The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

« The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

+ The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

S&WEBC

S&WEBC 15 a pensions cansuttancy firm which specialises 1n providing advice to Insotvency Practitioners on their
appointment 1n relation 1o all aspects of pensions. It 15 a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith &
williamson LLP.

SEWEBC have been engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in which the

adminmistrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors Fees for ther
services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for SEWEBC are provided

to creditors.

Windward Prospocts Lionted oo admimstration 21 ”



Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged
as a Categoty 1 disbursement Lo a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by persennel in connection
with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment 1n question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include
shared or allocated costs that can be altlocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as
nternal roem hire, documentvstorage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy 1s to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement, namely
business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are 45p per mile
plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover other types of
Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the penod covered by this report are set
out 1n the body of this report.

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Willhlamson LLP’s charge out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration was approved.

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. Changes to the charge cut rates during the penod
of this report were applied with effect from 1 July 2019.

Smith & Williamson LLP London office Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services Litr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2018 E/he
Partner / Director 450-520 360-380
Associate Director 420 290-320
Managers 250-365 225-310
Other professional staff 170-320 140-185
Support & secretanal staff S0 60-140

Smith & williamson LLP London office Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services E/hr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019 E/br
Partner / Director 470-540 376-432
Associate Director 440 352
Managers 270-380 216-304
Other professional staff 180-380 144-192
Support & secretarial staff 100 80

Windwoard Prospects Linmted (10 adimnmstration) 22 Il



Notes

1. Time 1s recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

Z. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function 1s centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function time
is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

S&W Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2018 £
Director 245-349
Associate Director 204-244
Manager 139-195
Adrmmstrator 88-170

$&W Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2019 £
Director 245-349
Associate Director 204-244
Manager 139-195
Administrator 88-170

Smith & Williamson LLP

Corporate Finance

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019

Londen office

£/tr

Partner / Director 500
Associate Director 330
Managers 270
Other professional staff 135

82

Support & secretanal staff

Windward Prespects binnted On adnametration)

P



Smith & Williamson LLP London office

Forensics t£/hr

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019

Partner / Director 470
Associate Director

Managers 320-410
Other professional staff 240

Support & secretarial staff

Windovord Frospects Linmted fin adimimstiationy 24 ll



www . smithandwilhamson.com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristel, Cheltenham, Dublin, Glasgaw, Guildford, Jersey, Salisbury and Southampton

Smith & Wiltiamson LLP 15 regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities A member of Nexia International Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No OC369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities, A member of Nexia International

A member of
Nexia
Q Internationat
Smith & Willamson 15 a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms

¢ Smith & williamson Holdings Limited 2013



